

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

TATI ABU KING, TONI HEATH JOHNSON, and  
BRIDGING THE GAP IN VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia; KELLY GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Virginia; JOHN O'BANNON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; ROSALYN R. DANCE, in her official capacity as Vice Chair of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; GEORGIA ALVIS-LONG, in her official capacity as Secretary of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; DONALD W. MERRICKS, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; MATTHEW WEINSTEIN, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; SUSAN BEALS, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Department of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; ERIC SPICER, in his official capacity as the General Registrar of Fairfax County, Virginia; and SHANNON WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as the General Registrar of Smyth County, Virginia,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-408 (JAG)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over All Claims..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Within The *Ex Parte Young* Exception. .... 2

    B. The Governor And Secretary Of The Commonwealth Bear A “Special Relation” To Virginia’s Disenfranchisement Scheme..... 4

    C. Plaintiff Bridging The Gap Has Organizational Standing. .... 5

    D. Plaintiffs’ Virginia Readmission Act Claims Are Justiciable..... 7

II. Plaintiffs’ Virginia Readmission Act Claims Are Plausibly Pled Under *Twombly*..... 10

    A. Article II, Section 1 Of The Virginia Constitution Violates The Virginia Readmission Act. .... 10

    B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead A Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14

    C. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Apply..... 17

III. Automatic, Lifetime Disenfranchisement Of All Those Convicted Of A Felony Is A Cruel And Unusual Punishment. .... 20

    A. Disenfranchisement Under Article II, Section 1 Is Punitive..... 21

    B. Automatic, Lifetime Felony Disenfranchisement Constitutes Cruel And Unusual Punishment..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	2, 17, 20
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas County Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Center Board of Trustees.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	14, 16
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Association</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1951).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Canada v. Commonwealth</i> , 63 Va. 899 (1872).....	12
<i>CareFirst, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 724 (D. Md. 2017).....	2
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	16
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Company</i> , 214 Va. 457 (1974) .....	11
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Settle</i> , 24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022).....	21, 24
<i>Funkhouser v. Spahr</i> , 102 Va. 306 (1904).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. 50 (1867) .....	10
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	16

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....1, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30

*Green v. Board of Elections of City of New York*, 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967) .....24

*Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz*, 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) .....2

*Gregg v. Georgia*, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....26

*Harbourt v. PPE Casino Resorts Maryland, LLC*, 820 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2016) .....1

*Hardy v. Commonwealth*, 58 Va. 592 (1867) .....12

*Harvey v. Brewer*, 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) .....14

*Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....5

*Health & Hospital Corporation v. Talevski*, 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023) .....15

*Holmes v. Jennison*, 39 U.S. 540 (1840) .....12

*Hopkins v. Secretary of State Delbert Hosemann*, 76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023) .....23, 28, 29

*Howell v. McAuliffe*, 292 Va. 320 (2016) .....4, 22

*Indusria. Services Group, Inc. v. Dobson*, 68 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023) .....3

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....17

*Johnson v. Bredesen*, 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida*, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....4

*Jones v. Governor of Florida*, 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....21, 22, 24

*Kennedy v. Mendoza–Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....24, 25

*Kerns v. United States*, 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Lane v. Holder*, 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....7

*Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for State of Massachusetts*, 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004) .....18

*Lee v. Commonwealth*, 144 Va. 594 (1926) .....12

*Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections*, 188 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....6

*Luther v. Borden*, 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....8

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*, 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....4

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....26

*Merritt v. Jones*, 259 Ark. 380 (1976) .....14

*Michigan Corrections Organization v. Michigan Department of Corrections*, 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Moore v. Urquhart*, 899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....2

*Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association*, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....20

*North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond*, 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020) .....5

*Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....8

*Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. State of Oregon*, 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....8

*Parrish v. Commonwealth*, 81 Va. 1 (1884).....12

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....3

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park*, 843 F. App’x 493 (4th Cir. 2021) .....6, 7

*Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker*, 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....15, 16

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....20, 30

*Richardson v. Ramirez*, 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....18, 26

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....28, 29

*Simmons v. Galvin*, 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....24

*Texas v. White*, 74 U.S. 700 (1868) .....17

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....27

*Thompson v. Secretary of State for the State of Alabama*, 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023) .....23

*Tison v. Arizona*, 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....30

*Trop v. Dulles*, 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....23

*United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....24

*United States v. Cobler*, 748 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014) .....25, 26

*United States v. Davis*, 53 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1995).....13

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*, 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....26

*United States v. Murray*, 275 U.S. 347 (1928) .....22

*United States v. Palomar-Santiago*, 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) .....17

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....9, 10

*Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier*, 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....18, 20

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....24

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....9

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

1869 Va. Const. Art. III, § 1 .....12

1860 Code of Virginia Title 54 Ch. 190 § 1 .....12

1860 Code of Virginia Title 54 Ch. 192 §§ 21-22.....12

1860 Code of Virginia Title 54 Ch. 198 § 40 .....12

1860 Code of Virginia Title 54 Ch. 199 § 1 .....12

28 V.S.A. § 807.....27

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14, 16

A.R.S. § 13-907 .....27

Act of Congress of 1870, 16 Stat. 62 .....16

Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1.....27

Ark. Const. amend. LI, § 11 (1964).....14

D.C. Code § 24-211.08(a-1)(1).....27

Del. Const., Art. 5, § 2 .....27

Exec. Order 7 (2020).....27

Exec. Order 2019-003 .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 98.0751 .....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 111 .....	27
Miss. Const. Art. 12, § 241 .....	27
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 561.026.....	27
Neb. Rev. St. § 29-2264.....	27
T.C.A. § 40-29-101 .....	27
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	20
Va. Const. Art. V § 12 .....	21, 22
W.S. § 7-13-105.....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brennan Center for Justice, Can People Convicted of a Felony Vote? Felony Voting Laws By State, <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/can-people-convicted-felony-vote-felony-voting-laws-state">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/can-people-convicted-felony-vote-felony-voting-laws-state</a> (Updated July 5, 2023).....	27
CONG. GLOBE, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 432 (1870).....	10, 15
